(b) the Share Purchases are funded using internal sources of funds;

(c) there were no expenses incurred directly in such Share Purchases;

(d) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2020 for the purpose of

computing the financial effects on the LPS of the Group; and

(e) the Share Purchases took place on 31 December 2020 for the purpose of
computing the financial effects on the NTA per Share, gearing and current ratio
of the Group;

the financial effects on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for
the financial year ended 31 December 2020 pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

would have been as follows:

Scenario 1 – Share Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

 Group

In the case of a

Market Purchase
In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Share capital 142,556 142,556 142,556 142,556
Treasury shares - (3,489) - (3,489)
Accumulated losses  (10,456) (10,456) (10,456) (10,456)
Other reserves (7,424) (7,424) (7,424) (7,424)

Shareholders’ equity 124,676 121,187 124,676 121,187

NTA 133,078 129,589 133,078 129,589

Current assets 487,468 483,979 487,468 483,979
Current liabilities 291,018 291,018 291,018 291,018
Working capital 196,450 192,961 196,450 192,961
Total borrowings 437,572 437,572 437,572 437,572
Cash and bank balances 13,062 9,573 13,062 9,573

Loss for the year attributable

to Shareholders
(6,639) (6,639) (6,639) (6,639)

Treasury shares (‘000) - 27,476 - 27,476
Subsidiary holdings (‘000) - - - -
Number of issued Shares

(excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary
holdings) (‘000)

915,875

888,399

915,875

888,399

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

 Group

In the case of a

Market Purchase
In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Weighted average number

of Shares (‘000)

915,875

888,399

915,875

888,399

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 14.53 14.59 14.53 14.59
Gearing (%)(2) 3.51 3.61 3.51 3.61
Current ratio (times)(3) 1.68 1.66 1.68 1.66
Basic LPS (cents)(4) (0.72) (0.75) (0.72) (0.75)

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA (inclusive of non-controlling interests) divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) outstanding as at 31 December 2020.

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity (exclusive of non-controlling interests).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) LPS is computed based on loss for the year attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares.

Scenario 2 – Share Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 Group

In the case of a

Market Purchase
In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Share capital 142,556 139,067  142,556 139,067
Treasury shares - - - -
Accumulated losses (10,456) (10,456) (10,456) (10,456)
Other reserves (7,424) (7,424) (7,424) (7,424)

Shareholders’ equity 124,676 121,187 124,676 121,187

NTA 133,078 129,589 133,078 129,589

Current assets 487,468 483,979 487,468 483,979
Current liabilities 291,018 291,018 291,018 291,018
Working capital 196,450 192,961 196,450 192,961
Total borrowings 437,572 437,572 437,572 437,572
Cash and bank balances 13,062 9,573 13,062 9,573

Loss for the year attributable

to Shareholders
(6,639) (6,639) (6,639) (6,639)

Treasury shares (‘000) - - - -
Subsidiary holdings (‘000) - - - -

Number of issued Shares
(excluding treasury

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

 Group

In the case of a

Market Purchase
In the case of an

Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2020

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After Share
Purchase
(S$’000)

shares and subsidiary
holdings) (‘000)

915,875 888,399 915,875 888,399

Weighted average number
of Shares (‘000)

915,875

888,399

915,875

888,399

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 14.53 14.59 14.53 14.59
Gearing (%)(2) 3.51 3.61 3.51 3.61
Current ratio (times)(3) 1.68 1.66 1.68 1.66
Basic LPS (cents)(4) (0.72) (0.75) (0.72) (0.75)

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA (inclusive of non-controlling interests) divided by the number of issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) outstanding as at 31 December 2020.

(2) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity (exclusive of non-controlling interests).

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) LPS is computed based on loss for the year attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares.

The financial effects presented above are solely based on (a) Share Purchases made